

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NORMAN PARKER,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 61,512

STATE OF FLORIDA,

FILED

Appellee.

AUG 3 1983

BID J. WHITE ✓
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
W. White
Chief Deputy Clerk

ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM
A CONVICTION AND SENTENCE OF DEATH
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DADE
COUNTY, FLORIDA

HONORABLE FREDERICKA G. SMITH, CIRCUIT JUDGE

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BENEDICT P. KUEHNE, Esquire

BIERMAN, SONNETT, BEILEY,
SHOHAT & SALE, P.A.
Suite 500
200 S.E. First Street
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 358-7477

Court Appointed Counsel for
Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
(1) Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	2
(2) Factual Recitation.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	

POINT I

THE DEFENDANT WAS DENIED HIS FLORIDA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WHERE THE COURT FAILED TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS OBTAINED BY INTERROGATING OFFICERS IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S INVOCATION OF HIS RIGHTS TO COUNSEL AND SILENCE AND WHERE THE STATEMENTS WERE INVOLUNTARY.....	18
A. Statement To Metro-Dade Police Department.....	19
B. Statement To Detective Sharkey.....	20
C. Constitutional Requirements For Custodial Interrogation Were Violated.....	21
D. The Statement To Washington, D.C. Police Was Involuntary.....	29
E. The Statement To Washington, D.C. Police Was The Product of An Illegal Seizure.....	31

POINT II

THE DEFENDANT WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL, DUE PROCESS AND A JURY CONSTITUTED FROM A FAIR CROSS SECTION OF THE COMMUNITY AS GUARANTEED BY THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS.....	34
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING THE DEFENSE REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES AND PROHIBITING THE DEFENSE FROM EXERCISING A REQUESTED CHALLENGE AFTER TEN HAD BEEN USED..... 36

POINT IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE PROSECUTION TO INTRODUCE THE DEFENDANT'S STATEMENT AS TO THE WASHINGTON, D.C. SHOOTING WHEN AN INDEPENDENT CORPUS DELICTI HAD NOT BEEN ESTABLISHED..... 41

POINT V

THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE GUILTY VERDICTS WHERE THERE WAS A TOTAL ABSENCE OF SUBSTANTIAL, COMPETENT EVIDENCE THAT THE DEFENDANT PARTICIPATED IN ANY OF THE CHARGED OFFENSES..... 43

POINT VI

THE ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE CONCERNING THE DEFENDANT'S USE OF OTHER NAMES IMPROPERLY SUGGESTED THAT HE WAS A CRIMINAL AND CONSEQUENTLY DEPRIVED HIM OF A FAIR TRIAL..... 48

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO INTRODUCE INTO EVIDENCE SEVERAL PHYSICAL ITEMS IN THE ABSENCE OF A SUFFICIENT PREDICATE FOR INTRODUCTION WHERE THERE EXISTED A SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION AS TO RELEVANCY AND AUTHENTICITY..... 51

POINT VIII

APPLICATION OF SECTION 921.141, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO IMPOSE DEATH UPON THE DEFENDANT VIOLATES THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 56

A. Death May Not Be Imposed Where The Essential Safeguard Of A Valid Jury Recommendation Made In Conformity With Constitutional Law Was Nullified By The Prosecutor's Inflammatory Argument....	56
B. The Instructions Did Not Permit The Jury To Exercise Reasoned Judgment.....	60
C. Death Is A Disproportionate Sentence In This Case.....	62
CONCLUSION.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	67

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Adams v. State, 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982).....	57
Alachua County Court Executive v. Anthony, 418 So.2d 264 (Fla. 1982).....	35
Alvord v. State, 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975).....	57
Amdor-Gonzalez v. United States, 391 F.2d 308 (5th Cir. 1968).....	32
Beecher v. Alabama (II), 408 U.S. 234, 92 S.Ct. 2282 (1972).....	30
Biddy v. Diamond, 516 F.2d 118 (5th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 950, 96 S.Ct. 1724 (1976).....	24
Brevard County v. Jacks, 238 So.2d 156 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970).....	54
Brewer v. State, 386 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1980).....	29
Brewer v. Williams, 430 U.S. 398, 97 S.Ct. 1232 (1977).....	28
Brown v. State, 284 So.2d 453 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973).....	60
Brown v. Wainwright, 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 102 S.Ct. 542 (1981).....	57, 58
Buehler v. State, 381 So.2d 746 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980).....	23
Burnette v. State, 157 So.2d 65 (Fla. 1963).....	60
Cannady v. State, 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983).....	30, 63
Carey v. State, 349 So.2d 820 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	54
Cason v. State, 373 So.2d 372 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS - Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Colquitt v. State, 396 S.Ct. 1170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	23
Conigh v. State, ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 1983) (1983 FLW 153).....	31
Cooper v. State, 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976).....	61
Cribbs v. State, 378 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....	28
Davis v. State, 226 So.2d 257 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969).....	33
Duren v. Missouri, 439 U.S. 357, 99 S.Ct. 664 (1979).....	34
Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. at 486, 101 S.Ct. 1880.....	23, 24, 26, 29
Elledge v. State, 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977).....	59
Fare v. Michael C., 442 U.S. 707, 99 S.Ct. 2560 (1979).....	26
Ferguson v. State, 417 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1982).....	65
Frazier v. State, 107 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1958).....	41
G.E.C. v. State, 417 So.2d 975 (Fla. 1982).....	54
Godfrey v. Georgia, 446 U.S. 426, 100 S.Ct. 1759 (1980).....	62
Grant v. State, 194 So.2d 612 (Fla. 1979).....	60
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909 (1976).....	61
Grimsley v. State, 251 So.2d 671 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971).....	22
Hall v. Iowa, 705 F.2d 283 (8th Cir. 1983).....	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS - Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Harris v. State, 396 So.2d 1180 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	25
Hart v. Commonwealth, 221 Va. 238, 269 S.E.2d 8806 (1980).....	32
Hill v. State, 422 So.2d 816 (Fla. 1982).....	64
Hitchcock v. State, 413 So.2d 741 (Fla. 1982).....	35, 64
Hogan v. State, 330 So.2d 557 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976).....	22
Jackson v. Denno, 378 U.S. 368, 84 S.Ct. 1774 (1964).....	30, 33
Jacobs v. State, 396 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1981).....	37
Jaramillo v. State, 417 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1982).....	47
Jefferson v. State, 128 So.2d 132 (Fla. 1961).....	42
Jent v. State, 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, — U.S. —, 102 S.Ct. 2916 (1982).....	63
Jones v. State, 346 So.2d 639 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977).....	28
Jurek v. Estelle, 623 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1980).....	27
Lamadline v. State, 303 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1974).....	58
LeDuc v. State, 365 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1978).....	58
Lee v. State, 410 So.2d 183 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982).....	48
Leon v. State, 396 So.2d 203 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS - Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954 (1978).....	62
Maggard v. State, 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981).....	59
Mann v. State, 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982).....	63
Massiah v. United States, 377 U.S. 201, 84 S.Ct. 1199 (1964).....	28
McArthur v. Nourse, 369 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1979).....	44
McCaskill v. State, 344 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1977).....	58
McCray v. State, 416 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1982).....	63
McQuay v. State, 352 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	38
Meeks v. State, 339 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1976).....	42
Messer v. State, 330 So.2d 137 (Fla. 1976).....	59
Michigan v. Mosley, 423 U.S. 96, 96 S.Ct. 321 (1975).....	23
Miller v. State, 332 So.2d 65 (Fla. 1976).....	59
Miller v. State, 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979).....	60
Mincey v. Arizona, 437 U.S. 385, 98 S.Ct. 2408 (1978).....	30
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602 (1966).....	21, 23, 24, 25, 29
Moore v. State, 335 So.2d 877 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976).....	37
Neary v. State, 384 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1980).....	58

TABLE OF CITATIONS - Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Nelson v. State, 372 So.2d 949 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	41
North Carolina v. Butler, 441 U.S. 369, 99 S.Ct. 1755 (1979).....	22
North v. State, 65 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1953), aff'd., 346 U.S. 932, 74 S.Ct. 376 (1954).....	44, 54
Odom v. State, 402 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1981).....	58
Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56, 100 S.Ct. 2531 (1980).....	55
Peek v. State, 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1980), cert. denied, 451 U.S. 964, 101 S.Ct. 1026 (1981).....	54, 65
People v. Bell, 430 N.Y. S.2d 43, 407 N.E.2d 1340 (1980).....	28
People v. Johnson, 75 Cal. Rptr. 401, 450 P.2d 865 (1969).....	32, 33
People v. Robbins, 54 Ill. App. 3d 298, 369 N.E.2d 577 (1977).....	32
Postell v. State, 383 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	29
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960 (1976).....	57
Rhode Island v. Innis, 441 U.S. 291, 100 S.Ct. 1682 (1980).....	28
Roban v. State, 384 So.2d 683 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980).....	33
Rose v. State, 425 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1982).....	43
Ross v. State, 386 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 1980).....	29, 58
Ruiz v. Craven, 425 F.2d 235 (9th Cir. 1970).....	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS - Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Sciortino v. State, 115 So.2d 93 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959).....	42
Silling v. State, 414 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	28
Singer v. State, 109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1959).....	60
Singleton v. State, 344 So.2d 911 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	25
State v. Allen, 335 So.2d 823 (Fla. 1976).....	41
State v. Craig, 237 So.2d 737 (Fla. 1970).....	22
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	57, 61
State v. Echevarria, 422 So.2d 53 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	28
State v. Parker, 399 So.2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	2
Stone v. State, 378 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1979), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 986, 101 S.Ct. 407 (1980).....	42
Tafero v. State, 403 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 102 S.Ct. 1492 (1982).....	37
Tague v. Louisiana, 444 U.S. 469, 100 S.Ct. 652 (1980).....	21
Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 533, 95 S.Ct. 692 (1975).....	35
Tedder v. State, 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975).....	58, 61
Thomas v. State, 403 So.2d 371 (Fla. 1981).....	37
Tibbs v. State, 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), aff'd., ___ U.S. ___, 102 S.Ct. 2211 (1982).....	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS - Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Tucker v. State, 64 Fla. 518, 59 So. 941 (1912).....	41
United States ex rel. Karr v. Wolff, 556 F.Supp. 760 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	28
United States v. Gillespie, 650 F.2d 127 (7th Cir. 1981).....	32
United States v. Gross, 650 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1981).....	45
United States v. Massey, 550 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1977).....	23
United States v. McCraney, 705 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1983).....	29
United States v. Nick, 604 F.2d 1199 (9th Cir. 1979).....	25
United States v. Nikrasch, 367 F.2d 740 (7th Cir. 1966).....	32
United States v. Priest, 409 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1969).....	24
Washington v. Watkins, 655 F.2d 1346 (5th Cir. 1981).....	62
Welty v. State, 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981).....	43
White v. Finkbeiner, 611 F.2d 186 (7th Cir. 1979).....	26
White v. Finkbeiner (White III), 687 F.2d 885 (7th Cir. 1982).....	28
White v. State, 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981).....	64
Witt v. State, 342 So.2d 497 (Fla. 1977).....	23
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407 (1963).....	31
Wyrick v. Fields, ___ U.S. ___, 103 S.Ct. 394 (1982).....	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS - Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Young v. State, 85 Fla. 348, 96 So. 381 (1923).....	40
 <u>Statutes, Rules, and Other Authority</u>	
Florida Statutes, §40.013 (Supp. 1980).....	34
§90.803.....	54
§90.901.....	52
§913.08.....	36
§921.141.....	56, 57, 62
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure,	
Rule 3.190.....	33
Rule 3.350.....	36
C. McCormick, <u>Evidence</u> 527 (2d ed. 1972).....	52
